

## **LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT**

Date: 17 March 2020

## NOTICE OF SUBMISSION OF THE BRENT LOCAL PLAN 2019-2041 FOR INDEPENDENT EXAMINATION.

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 Town and Country Planning (Local Planning)(England)Regulations 2012 -Regulation 22 (3)(c)

Notice is hereby given, in accordance with Regulation 22(3) of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, that the London Borough of Brent submitted the Brent Local Plan 2019-2041 to the Secretary of State for Housing Communities and Local Government on Tuesday 17<sup>th</sup> March 2020 for independent examination.

The core submission documentation comprise:

- Draft Brent Local Plan (Regulation 19)
- Draft Local Plan Policy Map
- Copies of representations received to the Regulation 19 consultation
- Schedule of Proposed Modifications
- Integrated Impact Assessment (Sustainability Appraisal, and Habitat Regulations Assessment and Equalities Impact Assessment)
- Consultation Statement

Other documents to support the submission Plan are also listed and available to download on the <u>website</u>. Paper copies of the draft Brent Local Plan, Integrated Impact Assessment (Sustainability Appraisal and Habitats Regulation's Assessment), Policy Map, Reg19 Consultation Representations, Schedule of Proposed Modifications and Consultation Statement will be made available for inspection at the listed Brent Libraries below. Paper copies of other documents can be made available upon request.

- Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley HA9 0AF (open Monday-Friday 8am-8pm and Saturday-Sunday 10am-5pm)
- Ealing Road Library, Coronet Parade, Ealing Road, Wembley HAO 4BA (open Monday-Thursday 10am-8pm, Friday 10am-6pm, Saturday 10am-5pm and Sunday 12pm 5pm)
- Harlesden Library Plus, Craven Park Road, Harlesden NW10 8SE (open Monday-Thursday 10am-8pm, Friday 10am-6pm, Saturday 10am-5pm and Sunday 12pm 5pm)

- Kilburn Library, 42 Salusbury Road, Kilburn NW6 6NN
   (open Monday & Thursday 10am-8pm, Tuesday, Wednesday and Friday 10am-6pm, Saturday 10am-5pm and Sunday 12pm-5pm)
- Kingsbury Library, 522 524 Kingsbury Road, Kingsbury NW9 9HE
   (open Monday & Thursday 10am-8pm, Tuesday, Wednesday and Friday 10am-6pm, Saturday 10am-5pm and Sunday 12pm-5pm)
- The Library at Willesden Green, 95 High Road, Willesden NW10 2SF (open Monday-Friday 9am-8pm and Saturday-Sunday 10am-5pm)

## **Examination process:**

The examination of the Brent Local Plan therefore begins on Tuesday, 17<sup>th</sup> March 2020. Provided that the Planning Inspectorate considers that the council has met the statutory and relevant legislative/procedural requirements on submission, the Local Plan will be subjected to an independent examination to be conducted by the Planning Inspectorate. The appointed Inspector will examine if the Brent Local Plan meets the tests of soundness defined in the National Planning Policy Framework. The process will involve hearing sessions where those invited by the appointed Planning Inspector will have the opportunity to respond to matters raised. Once confirmed, all details relating to the examination process will be announced and published on the council's examination website. This is a continuous process running from the date of submission through to the receipt of the appointed Planning Inspector's Report.

## **Programme Officer:**

Brent Council has appointed Andrea Copsey to provide Programme Officer services for the Independent Examination. The Programme Officer will act as point of contact between the Inspector, the council and any third parties participating during the Examination process. She can be contacted as follows:

Contact Programme Officer:	Andrea Copsey
	copseyandrea@gmail.com
	07842 643988
	Examination Office, PO Box 12607, Clacton-
	on-Sea, CO16 9BX

The proposed venue for the programme office and examination hearing sessions is anticipated to be Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, Wembley HA9 0FJ.

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact the Planning Policy Team planningstrategy@brent.gov.uk

P. Lewin

Paul Lewin Team Leader Planning Policy Regeneration & Environment Brent Council